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TO: GENERAL COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM SIGN BY-LAW 2018-029 - 201 
FAIRVIEW ROAD, BARRIE 
 

WARD: 8 

PREPARED BY AND KEY 
CONTACT: 

J. FORGRAVE, SUPERVISOR OF ENFORCEMENT SERVICES EXT. 
4330  

SUBMITTED BY: W. COOKE, DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE AND COURT SERVICES / 
CITY CLERK 

GENERAL MANAGER 
APPROVAL: 

D. MCALPINE, GENERAL MANAGER OF COMMUNITY AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE 
OFFICER APPROVAL: 

M. PROWSE, CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER   

  
RECOMMENDED MOTION 

1. That the application submitted by Permit World on behalf of ONroute and the property owner for 
the following exemptions to Sign By-law 2018-029 at 201 Fairview Road, be denied:  

 
a) Section 12.1.1.1.0. to allow the placement of a poster panel sign on commercial property 

that is not vacant, as 201 Fairview Road currently contains the ONroute facilities and a 
gasoline station; 
 

b) Section 12.1.3.1.1. to allow the placement of a poster panel sign to exceed the maximum 
height of 7.5 metres by a further 7.7 metres, for a maximum height of 15.2 metres; and 

 
c) Section 12.1.3.1.2 to allow the placement of a poster panel sign that exceeds the maximum 

advertising area for all sign faces of 40.0 square metres by a further 20.82 square metres, 
for a maximum sign face area of 60.82 square metres. 

 
PURPOSE & BACKGROUND 

Report Overview 

2. The purpose of this Staff Report is to provide members of General Committee with information and 
research completed in relation to a request for a permanent exemption to Sign By-law 2018-029 
for the placement of a poster panel (billboard) style sign with two (2) digital display boards on a 
commercial property that is occupied by ONroute facilities and a gasoline station.  The proposed 
sign would have an overall height of 15.2 metres and an overall advertising area of 60.82 metres.  

3.  Permit World made an application for a Building Permit (PMT23-01767) on November 3, 2023, to 
install the proposed poster panel sign at 201 Fairview Road, Barrie.  This application was made as 
part of a provincial initiative between the applicant, ONroute, and the Ministry of Transportation of 
Ontario to install poster panel signs with two (2) digital display boards at all twenty-three (23) 
ONroute locations in the province.  
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4. The circumstances of this request are unique as the property located at 201 Fairview Drive is within 

the municipal jurisdiction with the property being owned by the Ministry of Transportation of Ontario. 
The proposed poster panel sign’s placement is within the Highway 400 corridor boundaries where 
signs require the same Ministry’s approval (in addition to any other local approvals).  The proposed 
sign will not abut a municipal right of way. 

 
5. The Barrie ONroute location is unique from the other ONroute locations in the province, as it is 

located within the urban boundaries of a municipality.  The majority of ONroute locations are 
generally located in rural locations outside of the urban centres.  

Background 

6. On March 26, 2018, City Council adopted By-law 2018-029, a By-law of the Corporation of the City 
of Barrie to regulate advertising devices, including signs.   

 
7. Section 2.1.12.0.0 of City of Barrie By-law 2018-029 states: 

“Poster Panel Sign: means a permanent sign that advertises goods, products, services or facilities 
that are not available at the location where the sign is situated or that directs persons to a location 
different from that where the sign is located, and shall include free standing structures and signs 
attached in any manner to the wall of a building or structure and includes a standardized sign 
structure erected and maintained by a business engaged in the sale or rental of space upon which 
advertising copy is displayed advertising goods or services that are not necessarily conducted 
within or upon the lot upon which the sign is located.” 

8. Section 12.1.1.1.0 of City of Barrie By-law 2018-029 states the areas where poster panel signs are 
permitted: 

“Poster panel signs are permitted in all vacant undeveloped lots zoned Commercial or Industrial 
and on all lands zoned Agricultural, according to the Zoning By-law”. 

9. Section 12.1.3.0.0. of the City of Barrie By-law 2018-029 further prescribes maximum height and 
area limits for all poster panel signs as follows:  

 

• Section 12.1.3.1.0. states No poster panel sign shall; 

• Section 12.1.3.1.1. exceed 7.5 metres in height measured from the finished level at the base 
of the supporting structure at grade; and 

• Section 12.1.3.1.2. exceed a maximum sign area of 20.0 square metres for any single face or 
exceed a total area of 40.0 square metres for all sign faces combined.  
 

10. Section 26.1.0.0.0 of the City of Barrie By-law 2018-029 states: 
 

“The Clerk of the Corporation may grant variances to this by-law from time to time as is deemed 
necessary providing that the variance is minor in nature and such variance does not erode or 
interfere with the integrity of this by-law”. 
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11. Staff in the Legislative and Court Services, Enforcement Services Branch, received a minor 

variance request from Permit World on behalf of ONroute and the Ministry of Transportation of 
Ontario, the property owner of 201 Fairview Road, Barrie, dated November 15, 2023.  The variance 
requested was in regard to the following Sign By-law sections and requirements:  

 

• 12.1.1.1.0.: to permit the placement of a poster panel sign on property zoned commercial 
but is not vacant or undeveloped, having the ONroute facilities and gasoline station on site; 

• 12.1.3.1.1.: to permit the height to exceed the maximum height of 7.5 metres by 7.7 metres, 
to an overall height of 15.2 metres; and 

• 12.1.3.1.2.: to permit the sign area to exceed the total area of 40.0 square metres for all 
combined sign faces by 20.82 square metres, to a maximum of 60.82 square metres. 

  
12. Staff concluded that the requested variance was not minor in nature under the By-law, given the 

number of and scope of the requested variances, and as such, the City Clerk would be unable to 
grant the variances requested.  Staff advised the applicant of this decision and advised that the 
request would need to be considered by City Council for a permanent exemption to the Sign By-
law. 

 
13. On December 4, 2023, Staff received a request from Permit World on behalf of ONroute and the 

Ministry of Transportation of Ontario for the variance to be reviewed by City Council to receive a 
permanent exemption from sections 12.1.1.1.0., 12.1.3.1.1, and 12.1.3.1.2. as described above. 
See Appendix “E” to Staff Report LCS002-24. 

ANALYSIS 

14. The property at 201 Fairview Road, Barrie, is zoned commercial which allows for the placement of 
a poster panel sign.  However, the property is not vacant or undeveloped as is required under the 
By-law for these types of signs.  Currently located on the property are the ONroute facilities and a 
gasoline station.  See Appendix “A” to Staff Report LCS002-24. 

 
15. The proposed postal panel sign would exceed the maximum height of 7.5 metres (24’-6”) permitted 

by an additional 7.7 metres (25’-6”) for a maximum height of 15.2 metres (50’-0’). See Appendix 
“B” to Staff Report LCS002-24. 

 
16. The proposed postal panel sign would: 

 

• exceed the permitted sign area of 20.0 square metres (approximately 3m x 6m / 10’ x 20‘) per 
sign face by an additional 10.41 square metres to 30.41 square metres (approximately 4.2m x 
14.6. or 13’-8.5” x 47’-9.1”); and 

• exceed the maximum total sign area 40.0 square metres by an additional 20.82 square metres 
for a maximum total sign area of 60.82 square metres.   

See Appendix “B” to Staff Report LCS002-24. 
 

17. The proposed poster panel sign does meet or exceed all minimum setback requirements of the 
Sign By-law.  See Appendix “C” to Staff Report LCS002-24. 

 
18. Due to the proposed increase in overall height and sign face area of the digital display boards as 

well staff reviewed the proximity of the sign to the residential areas for potential impacts.  The 
proposed sign is approximately 430 metres (1,410’) from the closest residential area to the north 
and approximately 684 metres (2,243’) from the closest residential area to the west. All other 
surrounding areas are commercial or industrial. See Appendix “C” to Staff Report LCS002-24 for 
an aerial view of the location. 
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19. The proposed sign appears to adhere to all the provisions of a digital display board requirements 

including: 
 

• the intensity of an illumination of the digital display board shall be maintained at a constant 
level and depict only static images that do not contain any motion, animation, flashing or 
scrolling; 

• signs will be equipped with functioning automatic dimming technology which will automatically 
adjust the intensity of the illumination in direct correlation with the ambient light conditions; 
and 

• advertisements will have a minimum dwell time (time on the ad) of 8 seconds and an average 
transition time (time to change ad) of 1 second. 
 

20. The applicant has advised that in collaboration with the Ministry of Transportation of Ontario, the 
same poster panel signs are to be or have been installed at all twenty-three (23) ONroute locations 
throughout the province.  The applicant has also advised that the proposed sign design is years in 
the making and has gone through rigorous review to ensure that both the function and aesthetics 
satisfied the Minister of Transportation.   

21. When staff questioned the applicant about the possibility of reducing the height or modifying the 
sign face area, they were advised by the applicant that it was not feasible at this stage and it was 
important to maintain consistency with the signs that are being installed in the 22 other locations.    

22. The applicant also noted that the sign at Park Place is located substantially closer to the edge of 
the highway.  The sign at Park Place is static (does not contain a digital display with changing 
images) and advertises only first party advertisers (goods and services only located at locations 
within Park Place).  

23. The applicant also identified that proposed sign is meant to be viewed from the highway where 
speed of travel is on average 100-120km/hour.  In addition, the large setback from the edge of the 
travelled highway means that the sign will be viewed from a greater distance than the Park Place 
sign necessitating a larger sign face area and height.  The applicant submitted that reducing the 
height and or sign face area would make the sign less legible and would have an extremely negative 
impact on the legibility of the message displayed on the sign. 

24. The applicant also compared the proposed sign to the height of the logo and text for the Leon’s 
store which is directly across the highway from the proposed MTO sign.  The illuminated Leon’s 
logo and text are attached to the building and located at a slightly lower height than the proposed 
sign, which is not attached to a building.  Leon’s building sign is located closer to the nearest 
residential property (approximately 325 metres)  

25. Appendix “F” to Staff Report LCS002-24 contains photographs of the signs installed at the Innisfil 
ONroute to provide General Committee with a visual of the size and brightness of the signs being 
installed.  The ONroute in Innisfil is not located in an urban setting as is proposed for the Barrie 
sign. The applicant has advised that a light study was prepared related to the illumination of the 
proposed sign and the illumination levels can be set to address the specific requirements of each 
municipality.   
 

26. The purpose of the proposed signs is for first and third-party advertising (goods and services not 
located at the site) opportunities, dissemination of urgent messages (emergency situations and/or 
severe weather events), and public service announcements (construction) to passing motorists.  
The Province of Ontario will possess the authority to direct the messaging on the poster panel 
signs.    



 

STAFF REPORT LCS002-24 
April 10, 2024 

 Page: 5  
File: P22 
Pending #:  
 
 
 

 
27. The property of 201 Fairview Drive, Barrie, although within the municipal jurisdiction, is owned by 

the Ministry of Transportation of Ontario. The placement of the proposed poster panel signs is 
inside the Highway 400 corridor boundaries for approvals but is subject to municipal by-laws and 
regulations as per The Minister of Transportation’s Order (see Appendix “D” to Staff Report 
LCS002-24).  
 

28. The Minister’s order: 

• Exempts lands owned by the Ministry of Transportation of Ontario containing ONroute 
facilities (201 Fairview Road) from the required 400 metre setback that is required in the 
Public Transportation and Highway Improvement Act; 

• Allows for the placement of these poster panel signs on the Ministry of Transportation of 
Ontario owned properties with a minimum setback from the edge of the travelled portion of 
the highway of 14 metres.  The placement of this proposed sign will be setback 47 metres 
from the edge of the travelled portion of the highway; and 

• Requires that each poster panel sign shall meet all requirements of the local municipality 
and any other agency having jurisdiction at the time of installation. 

 
29. The Ministry of Transportation of Ontario will monitor the sign for any adverse impacts for a period 

of five (5) years post installation. 
  
30. Staff are of the opinion that the substantial scope of this request is not in keeping with the intent of 

and the integrity of the Sign By-law may be eroded by allowing a poster panel sign with an overall 
height of double what is permitted in the by-law and an overall sign area approximately 50% larger 
than what is permitted in the by-law.   

 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE MATTERS 

31. There are no environmental and/or climate change matters related to the recommendation.   

ALTERNATIVES 

32. There are two (2) alternatives available for consideration by General Committee: 

  

Alternative #1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

General Committee could recommend that the permanent exemption from City 
of Barrie By-law 2018-029, sections 12.1.1.1.0, 12.1.3.1.1., and 12.1.3.1.2. 
permitting the proposed poster panel sign with two (2) digital display boards at 
201 Fairview Drive be granted, with a shorter overall height and smaller overall 
sign area that would maintain the intent and integrity of the Sign-By-law. 

This alternative is technically available and could potentially address concerns 
associated with the significant size and height exemptions requested, for signage 
located in an urban/residential area.  However, the applicant has noted that 
changing the height and sign area is not feasible at this stage and wouldn’t be 
consistent with the signs that are being installed in the 22 other locations. 



 

STAFF REPORT LCS002-24 
April 10, 2024 

 Page: 6  
File: P22 
Pending #:  
 
 
 

 

FINANCIAL 

33. There are no financial implications directly associated with the recommended motion.  
 
LINKAGE TO 2018-2022 STRATEGIC PLAN 

34. The recommendation(s) included in this Staff Report are not specifically related to the goals 
identified in the 2022-2026 Strategic Plan.  

 

 

  

Alternative #2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

General Committee could recommend that notwithstanding City of Barrie By-
law 2018-029, sections 12.1.1.1.0, 12.1.3.1.1., and 12.1.3.1.2 the permanent 
exemption from. permitting the proposed poster panel sign with two (2) digital 
display boards at 201 Fairview Drive be granted as requested by the applicant. 

This alternative is available should General Committee determine that it is 
warranted to allow for the dissemination of urgent messages (emergency 
situations and/or severe weather events, and public service announcements 
(construction) to passing motorists.  It has not been recommended as the height 
variance requested is twice the permitted height in the Sign By-law together 
with a 50% increase in the digital display boards.   
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APPENDIX “A” 

 
GIS IMAGE OF 201 FAIRVIEW ROAD  
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APPENDIX “B” 
ENGINEERED DRAWINGS FOR PROPOSED SIGN – HEIGHT AND AREA 
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APPENDIX “C” 
 

GIS IMAGE OF 201 FAIRVIEW ROAD – SETBACK INFORMATION 
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APPENDIX ‘D’ 
 

MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION’S LETTER AND ORDER 
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 APPENDIX ‘E’ 

PERMIT WORLD LETTER OF REQUEST FOR VARIANCE (EXEMPTION) 
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APPENDIX “F” 

 
INNISFIL ONroute RECENTLY CONSTRUCTED POSTER PANEL (DAYTIME) 

 

 
 

VIEW SOUTHBOUND RAMP TO ONroute, APPROXIMATELY 150 METRES FROM SIGN 
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VIEW SOUTHBOUND FROM GROUND LEVEL, APPROXIMATELY 25 METRES FROM SIGN 
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VIEW FROM REAR OF THE SIGN, APPROXIMATELY 35 METRES FROM SIGN 
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VIEW NORTH BOUND HIGHWAY 400, APPROXIMATELY 125 METRES 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


